

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

BO SHEN, Individually and on Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXELA TECHNOLOGIES, INC., RONALD  
COGBURN, JAMES G. REYNOLDS, and  
PAR CHADA

Defendants

Case No. 3:20-CV-00691-D

**CLASS ACTION**

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S: (I) UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND (II) MEMORANDUM  
OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	3
III.	THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	3
A.	Lead Plaintiff and His Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	6
B.	The Settlement Stems From Arm’s Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel and There is No Fraud or Collusion.....	7
C.	The Relief Provided for the Settlement Class is Adequate.....	8
1.	The Settlement Amount Supports Approval.....	9
2.	The Cost, Risk, and Delay of Trial and Appeal Support Approval .....	10
3.	Other Factors Established by Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Approval .....	13
D.	All Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably.....	15
E.	The Remaining <i>Reed</i> Factors Warrant Final Approval.....	16
1.	The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Support Approval.....	16
2.	The Probability of Plaintiff’s Success on the Merits and The Range of Possible Recovery .....	17
3.	The Opinions of Lead Counsel, Lead Plaintiff, and Absent Settlement Class Members Support Approval .....	18
IV.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED.....	19
V.	THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....	19
VI.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	20
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.*,  
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank, NA*,  
2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019)..... 5, 15

*Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.*,  
257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*Buettgen v. Harless*,  
2011 WL 1938130 (N.D. Tex. May 19, 2011) ..... 6

*Buettgen v. Harless*,  
2013 WL 12303143 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013)..... 12, 18

*Celeste Neely v. Intrusion Inc.*,  
2022 WL 17736350 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022)..... 10, 12

*City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.*,  
2015 WL 965693 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015) ..... 11, 16, 22

*Cotton v. Hinton*,  
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 4, 10, 16, 17

*Dura Pharms., Inc., v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 9

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) ..... 8, 15, 17

*Goldstein v. MCI WorldCom*,  
340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 18

*Harris v. U.S. Physical Therapy, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 3277278 (D. Nev. July 18, 2012) ..... 22

*Hays v. Eaton Grp. Attorneys, LLC*,  
2019 WL 427331 (M.D. La. Feb. 4, 2019)..... 7, 8, 10

*IBEW v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.*,  
2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012) ..... 10

*In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 20

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 11

*In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) ..... 9

*In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016) ..... 15

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 12

*In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry*,  
669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 20

*In re China Med. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2014 WL 12581781 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014) ..... 8

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litig.*,  
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 9

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*,  
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 20, 22

*In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 2342413 (D. Md. May 19, 2010)..... 20

*In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) ..... 11, 13

*In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.*,  
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 6

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009)..... 22

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 22

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 11

*Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found.*,  
865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 7

*Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.*,  
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) ..... 4

*Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.*,  
565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 12

*Maher v. Zapata Corp.*,  
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 4

*Manchaca v. Chater*,  
927 F. Supp. 962 (E.D. Tex. 1996)..... 17

*McDermid v. Inovio Pharms., Inc.*,  
2023 WL 227355 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023)..... 22

*Morgan v. Public Storage*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016)..... 8

*New York State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.*,  
315 F.R.D. 233- (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... 14

*Newby v. Enron Corp.*,  
394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 4

*Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... *passim*

*Schwartz v. TCU Corp.*,  
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 18, 19, 20

*Shen v. Exela Techs., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 2589584 (N.D. Tex. June 24, 2021) ..... 9, 11

*Shen v. Exela Techs., Inc.*,  
2022 WL 198402 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2022) ..... 9, 11

*SourceHOV Holdings, Inc. v. Manichaeian Cap., LLC*,  
246 A.3d 139 (Del. 2021) ..... 18

*Stott v. Capital Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
277 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Tex. 2011)..... 13

*Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) ..... 16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*
